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CITY OF CAMPBELL
Net Assets by Component
Last Seven Fiscal Years

(Accrual Basis of Accounting)

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Governmental activities (A)
Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt $1,083,197 $2,291,074 $5,703,594 $4,418,382 $16,051,887 $15,281,718 $14,093,995
Restricted 22,531,107 44,115,595 19,654,944 21,632,981 22,030,785 26,856,233 14,637,426
Unrestricted 36,046,470 12,777,536 29,225,563 24,595,115 23,247,960 21,970,832 37,606,549

Total governmental activities net assets $59,660,774 $59,184,205 $54,584,101 $50,646,478 $61,330,632 $64,108,783 $66,337,970

Primary government
Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt $1,083,197 $2,291,074 $5,703,594 $4,418,382 $16,051,887 $15,281,718 $14,093,995
Restricted 22,531,107 44,115,595 19,654,944 21,632,981 22,030,785 26,856,233 14,637,426
Unrestricted 36,046,470 12,777,536 29,225,563 24,595,115 23,247,960 21,970,832 37,606,549

Total primary government net assets $59,660,774 $59,184,205 $54,584,101 $50,646,478 $61,330,632 $64,108,783 $66,337,970

The City of Campbell has elected to show only seven years of data for this schedule.
(A)  The City implemented the GASB 34 infrastructure requirement during FY 2006 resulting in a $10.5 million 
         increase in net capital assets.
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2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Expenses
Governmental Activities:

General Government $3,375,084 $6,491,138 $3,731,831 $3,649,906 $3,641,210 $3,830,038
Public Safety 14,115,306 14,952,689 16,870,357 16,465,886 16,118,809 16,695,849
Public Works 6,684,364 8,167,400 7,511,459 8,156,637 8,938,539 8,075,236
Community Development 3,564,044 3,022,482 4,049,828 3,859,987 4,957,918 6,233,925
Recreation and Community Services 4,343,175 5,104,270 6,034,563 5,525,298 5,605,958 6,130,130
Interest on Long Term Debt 4,158,370 2,523,859 4,065,244 2,319,021 2,313,092 2,766,915

Total Governmental Activities Expenses 36,240,343 40,261,838 42,263,282 39,976,735 41,575,526 43,732,093
Total Business-Type Activities Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Primary Government Expenses $36,240,343 $40,261,838 $42,263,282 $39,976,735 $41,575,526 $43,732,093

Program Revenues
Governmental Activities:

Charges for Services:
General Government $204,483 $203,328 $197,856 $95,281 $131,485 $81,648
Public Safety 655,705 709,551 646,445 636,931 699,626 690,054
Public Works 1,886,801 2,063,541 2,362,049 2,490,332 2,194,640 2,096,814
Community Development 1,039,612 1,121,879 1,750,555 2,805,310 1,900,669 2,273,914
Recreation and Community Services 2,865,565 3,273,370 4,030,805 4,155,863 4,520,452 4,607,406

Operating Grants and Contributions 1,818,575 2,677,324 1,776,473 1,920,289 2,686,893 2,183,507
Capital Grants and Contributions 1,518,686 623,318 1,533,170 1,707,722 2,438,224 959,566

Total Government Activities Program Revenues 9,989,427 10,672,311 12,297,353 13,811,728 14,571,989 12,892,909
Total Business-Type Activities Program Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Primary Government Program Revenues $9,989,427 $10,672,311 $12,297,353 $13,811,728 $14,571,989 $12,892,909

Net (Expense)/Revenue
Governmental Activities ($26,250,916) ($29,589,527) ($29,965,929) ($26,165,007) ($27,003,537) ###########
Business-Type Activities 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Primary Government Net Expense ($26,250,916) ($29,589,527) ($29,965,929) ($26,165,007) ($27,003,537) ###########

(Accrual Basis of Accounting)

CITY OF CAMPBELL
Changes in Net Assets
Last Six Fiscal Years
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CITY OF CAMPBELL
Changes in Net Assets

(continued)
Last Six Fiscal Years

(Accrual Basis of Accounting)

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

General Revenues and Other Changes in Net Assets
Governmental Activities:

Taxes:
Property Taxes $9,634,744 $9,736,712 $12,171,170 $12,811,822 $14,062,514 $15,718,642
Education Revenue Augmentation Payment 0 (299,715) (1,071,683) (557,992) 0 0
Sales Taxes 8,997,381 10,684,234 9,973,506 9,346,984 10,049,829 10,334,831
Transient Occupancy Tax 970,000 882,464 894,179 1,132,495 1,463,140 1,619,111
Franchise Fees 1,199,011 1,237,222 1,262,319 1,346,968 1,685,455 2,323,063
Business License Taxes 195,549 203,520 201,655 202,101 203,145 240,133
Property Transfer Taxes 186,876 271,203 401,468 352,535 344,991 290,036
Construction Taxes 74,727 55,052 98,355 303,943 20,415 129,027

Motor Vehicle In Lieu 2,198,971 1,768,570 847,109 283,919 268,973 219,538
Interest Earnings 1,794,891 326,684 1,124,889 1,011,270 1,537,612 1,531,949
Other General Revenues 522,197 123,477 125,339 82,923 145,614 662,041
Transfers

Total Government Activities 25,774,347 24,989,423 26,028,306 26,316,968 29,781,688 33,068,371
Total Business-Type Activities 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Primary Government $25,774,347 $24,989,423 $26,028,306 $26,316,968 $29,781,688 $33,068,371

Change in Net Assets
Governmental Activities ($476,569) ($4,600,104) ($3,937,623) $151,961 $2,778,151 $2,229,187
Business-Type Activities 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Primary Government ($476,569) ($4,600,104) ($3,937,623) $151,961 $2,778,151 $2,229,187

The City of Campbell has elected to show data from the date of the GASB 34 conversion for this schedule.
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CITY OF CAMPBELL
Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

Last Seven Fiscal Years
(Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting)

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

General Fund
      Reserved $1,898,526 $2,439,856 $2,244,185 $2,402,661 $175,731 $95,177 $1,105,870
      Unreserved 30,955,859 27,947,043 25,036,720 21,391,305 23,353,680 25,179,997 25,026,233
Total General Fund $32,854,385 $30,386,899 $27,280,905 $23,793,966 $23,529,411 $25,275,174 $26,132,103

All Other Governmental Funds
      Reserved $22,531,107 $33,036,430 $23,972,608 $22,024,215 $21,190,885 $20,273,187 $17,025,881
Unreserved, reported in:
      Special revenue funds 8,249,676 8,820,747 7,950,160 6,875,133 8,241,372 9,760,027 6,347,568
      Capital project funds (5,623,336) (5,544,022) (2,340,705) (540,201) (1,152,731) (904,886) 5,286,910
      Debt service funds 6,126,430 (3,076,096) (2,730,419) (2,090,894) (1,748,045) (597,349) 9,268
Total all other governmental funds $31,283,877 $33,237,059 $26,851,644 $26,268,253 $26,531,481 $28,530,979 $28,669,627

(a) The change in total fund balance for the General Fund and other governmental funds 
is explained in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

The City of Campbell has elected to show only seven years of data for this schedule.
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2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Revenues
Taxes $21,258,288 $22,706,706 $23,884,979 $24,648,545 $27,782,390 $30,654,843
Licenses, permits and fees 988,483 1,240,806 1,529,633 2,169,838 1,193,393 2,522,921
Special Assessments 1,098,021 1,101,438 1,102,798 1,136,457
Fines and forfeitures 303,221 315,813 272,670 297,357 314,432 344,844
Use of money and property 3,590,818 2,208,041 3,177,751 3,704,058 4,731,397 4,506,694
Intergovernmental revenues 4,211,957 3,941,015 2,804,404 2,737,196 3,570,479 1,982,703
Charges for services 4,072,962 4,322,787 4,195,509 4,480,001 4,672,278 3,459,659
Other 1,738,045 926,566 1,362,692 990,263 966,545 1,107,051

Total Revenues 36,163,774 35,661,734 38,325,659 40,128,696 44,333,712 45,715,172

Expenditures
Current:

General government 3,400,172 3,886,382 3,516,206 3,453,208 3,387,977 3,819,217
Public safety 13,468,695 14,778,276 16,291,215 15,865,192 15,828,507 17,092,877
Public works 5,680,329 7,631,938 6,936,049 6,483,216 6,285,428 6,989,785
Community development 3,321,995 3,067,016 3,216,851 2,960,088 4,004,667 5,284,418
Recreation and Community Services 4,328,302 5,098,270 5,648,237 5,139,196 5,238,988 5,840,659

Capital outlay 11,527,062 7,316,710 3,437,352 3,020,541 2,514,138 2,218,792
Debt service:

Principal repayment 1,265,000 915,000 940,000 1,095,000 1,075,000 1,105,000
Interest and fiscal charges 3,454,673 2,530,226 3,068,612 2,283,887 2,321,805 2,291,875

Total Expenditures 46,446,228 45,223,818 43,054,522 40,300,328 40,656,510 44,642,623

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
 (under) expenditures (10,282,454) (9,562,084) (4,728,863) (171,632) 3,677,202 1,072,549

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers in 38,270,589 18,351,410 8,753,340 8,501,967 7,758,287 6,740,802
Transfers (out) (37,890,734) (18,280,735) (8,682,665) (8,331,662) (7,690,228) (6,817,774)
Refunding certificates of participation
Refunding tax allocation bonds 27,230,844 12,300,000
Premium on bonds 325,712
Payments to refunded bond escrow (9,678,751) (12,037,854)
Sale of capital assets

Total other financing sources (uses) 17,931,948 70,675 658,533 170,305 68,059 (76,972)

Net Change in fund balances $7,649,494 ($9,491,409) ($4,070,330) ($1,327) $3,745,261 $995,577

Debt service as a percentage of
noncapital expenditures 14.5% 9.6% 11.3% 9.7% 9.4% 8.5%

NOTE:
(a) The City implemented GASB Statement 34 in fiscal year 2002.  Therefore this calculation is included only for 

fiscal years subsequent to that date.

CITY OF CAMPBELL
Changes in Fund Balance of Governmental Funds

Last Six Fiscal Years
(Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting)
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CITY OF CAMPBELL
ASSESSED AND ESTIMATED ACTUAL

VALUE OF TAXABLE PROPERTY
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Total Total
Fiscal Secured HOPTR SBE Secured Unsecured Total Direct
Year Property Exemptions Utilities Value Property Assessed (a) Tax Rate (b)

1999 $2,670,888,645 $45,738,000 $2,690,154 $2,719,316,799 $264,105,444 $2,983,422,243 1%
2000 2,903,306,192 45,995,600      2,455,048         2,951,756,840 302,765,656     3,254,522,496 1%
2001 3,245,902,330 45,728,200      225,968            3,291,856,498 322,012,977     3,613,869,475 1%
2002 3,712,714,024 46,449,200      1,751,083         3,760,914,307 365,891,218     4,126,805,525 1%
2003 3,855,036,928 46,215,400      2,292,470         3,903,544,798 317,362,428     4,220,907,226 1%
2004 4,068,964,576 45,444,000      269,185            4,114,677,761 302,047,319     4,416,725,080 1%
2005 4,284,786,207 44,648,800      322,756            4,329,757,763 240,037,463     4,569,795,226 1%
2006 4,611,315,721 44,664,200      304,617            4,656,284,538 260,089,970     4,916,374,508 1%
2007 5,095,738,554 44,870,000      259,874            5,140,868,428 260,075,849     5,400,944,277 1%
2008 5,668,447,696 46,579,400      53,000              5,715,080,096 268,438,860     5,983,518,956 1%

Source:   Santa Clara County Assessor's Office

(a) The State Constitution requires property to be assessed at one hundred percent of the mos
recent purchase price, plus an increment of no more than two percent annually, plus any
local over-rides.  These values are considered to be full market values

(b) California cities do not set their own direct tax rate. The state constitution establishes the rate at 1% and
      allocates a portion of that amount, by an annual calculation, to all the taxing entities within a tax rate area.

The City of Campbell encompasses more than 20 tax rate areas.
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CITY OF CAMPBELL
PROPERTY TAX RATES

ALL OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

 
Basic Elem or 

County Unified High Moreland SCVWD SCVWD West
Fiscal Wide SCC Library School School Loan State Zone Valley
Year Levy Retirement Retirement Bonds Bonds Project W-1 College Total

1999 $1.0000 $0.039 $0.002 $0.036 $0.000 $0.055 $0.006 $0.002 $0.000 $1.1400
2000 1.0000 0.032 0.002 0.033 0.000 0.058 0.007 0.002 0.000 1.1339
2001 1.0000 0.036 0.002 0.055 0.009 0.000 0.006 0.002 0.000 1.1096
2002 1.0000 0.036 0.002 0.052 0.016 0.000 0.005 0.001 0.000 1.1125
2003 1.0000 0.039 0.002 0.076 0.017 0.000 0.006 0.001 0.000 1.1410
2004 1.0000 0.039 0.002 0.111 0.022 0.000 0.008 0.001 0.000 1.1826
2005 1.0000 0.039 0.002 0.140 0.020 0.000 0.009 0.001 0.014 1.2236
2006 1.0000 0.039 0.002 0.137 0.022 0.000 0.007 0.001 0.014 1.2224
2007 1.0000 0.039 0.002 0.123 0.020 0.000 0.007 0.000 0.013 1.2041
2008 1.0000 0.039 0.002 0.104 0.030 0.000 0.007 0.000 0.012 1.1940

Source: Santa Clara County Assessors Office
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CITY OF CAMPBELL
Principal Property Tax Payers

Current Year and Nine Years Ago

2007-08 1998-99
Percentage Percentage

of Total City of Total City
Taxable Taxable Taxable Taxable
Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed

Taxpayer Value Rank Value Value Rank Value

Blackhawk Parent LLC 236,371,422$  1 3.950% 42,951,997$    3 1.440%

Legacy III Campbell LLC 103,121,342 2 1.723%

Bay Apartment Communities, Inc. 80,796,058 3 1.350%

Campbell Technology Parkway LLC 70,747,200 4 1.182%

Hamilton Plaza Investors, LLC 69,597,730 5 1.163%

Hines Vaf No Cal Properties LP 69,462,000 6 1.161%

Buzolich Lynn A Etal. 56,081,876 7 0.937% 58,396,373 2 1.957%

Lyon The Commons Apartments LLC 31,468,740 8 0.526% 14,419,528 10 0.483%

EQR-Connor LLC 23,940,959 9 0.400%

Kirkorian Partnership 23,385,335 10 0.391%

OTR Trust 73,400,000 1 2.460%

MP Hacienda, Inc. 24,657,668 4 0.826%

P COM, Inc 23,450,758 5 0.786%

Aetna Life Insurance 19,528,135 6 0.655%

Lincoln Bascom Office Center 16,715,730 7 0.560%

Brian Avery Trustee, et. al. 14,831,733 8 0.497%

La Valencia Apartments LTD 14,599,204 9 0.489%

     Total $764,972,662 12.8% $302,951,126 10.2%

  
Total Net Assessed Valuation:

Fiscal Year 2007-2008 $5,983,518,956
Fiscal Year 1998-1999 $2,983,422,243

Source: Santa Clara County Assessor Fiscal Year  Combined Tax Rolls - County of Santa Clara Metro Scan
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CITY OF CAMPBELL
PROPERTY TAX LEVIES AND COLLECTIONS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

#
#
#

Percent
of Total

Current Percent Delinquent Total Tax
Fiscal Total Tax of Levy Tax Tax Collections
Year Tax Levy (a) Collections Collected Collections Collections to Tax Levy

1999 $5,969,093 $5,969,092 100.0000% $5,969,092 100.0000%
2000 6,532,239 6,532,239 100.0000% 6,532,239 100.0000%
2001 7,742,112 7,742,112 100.0000% 7,742,112 100.0000%
2002 9,677,453 9,677,453 100.0000% 9,677,453 100.0000%
2003 9,632,347 9,632,347 100.0000% 9,632,347 100.0000%
2004 9,672,727 9,672,727 100.0000% 9,672,727 100.0000%
2005 11,567,188 11,567,188 100.0000% 11,567,188 100.0000%
2006 12,253,830 12,253,830 100.0000% 12,253,830 100.0000%
2007 14,015,414 14,015,414 100.0000% 14,015,414 100.0000%
2008 15,669,700 15,669,700 100.0000% 15,669,700 100.0000%

Source: City of Campbell Records

NOTES: Proposition 13 approved by the voters in 1978 provided for a maximum tax rate.  The proceeds are
apportioned to the various taxing entities on a formula basis.  In 1981 - 1982 the basis of assessed valuation
was adjusted to full cash value upon resale or new construction, rather than the previous 25 percent estimate. 
The property tax levy was not to exceed one percent.

$0.0

$1.0

$2.0

$3.0

$4.0

$5.0

$6.0

$7.0

$8.0

$9.0

$10.0

$11.0

$12.0

$13.0

$14.0

$15.0

$16.0

Millions

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Total Tax Levy (a) Tax Collections

 113



CITY OF CAMPBELL
Ratio of Outstanding Debt by Type

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Governmental Activities
Tax Certificates Special

Fiscal Allocation of Assessment Other
Year Bonds Participation Debt Indebtedness Total

1999 $23,580,000 - $9,762,120 $33,342,120
2000 $10,690,000 23,260,000 - 9,629,640 43,579,640
2001 10,690,000 22,925,000 - 9,490,950 43,105,950
2002 10,690,000 22,570,000 - 9,343,980 42,603,980
2003 25,275,000 24,690,844 - 49,965,844
2004 24,895,000 24,155,844 - 49,050,844
2005 26,170,000 23,605,844 - 49,775,844
2006 25,640,000 23,040,844 - 48,680,844
2007 25,145,000 22,460,843 - 47,605,843
2008 24,635,000 22,350,150 - 46,985,150

Total Percentage
Fiscal Primary of Personal Per
Year Total Government Income (a) Capita (a)

1999 $0 $0 $33,342,120 191.36% $836.25
2000 0 0 43,579,640 196.96% 1,067.45
2001 0 0 43,105,950 224.66% 1,114.66
2002 0 0 42,603,980 239.60% 1,109.45
2003 0 0 49,965,844 281.39% 1,304.59
2004 0 0 49,050,844 261.49% 1,284.76
2005 0 0 49,775,844 250.55% 1,295.74
2006 0 0 48,680,844 235.74% 1,267.47
2007 0 0 47,605,843 213.34% 1,197.69
2008 0 0 46,985,150 199.82% 1,169.92

Note :  Debt amounts exclude any premiums, discounts, or other amortization amounts.
             RDA tax allocation bonds are included in total debt.
Sources: City of Campbell

State of California, Department of Finance (population)
U.S. Department of commerce, Bureau of the Census (income)

(a) See Page 98 (Demographic Statistics) for personal income and population data.
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CITY OF CAMPBELL
COMPUTATION OF DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING DEBT

JUNE 30, 2008

2007-08 Assessed Valuation                                                      $5,983,518,956
Redevelopment Incremental Valuation 707,659,771
Adjusted Assessed Valuation $5,275,859,185

Amount
Net Applicable

Debt % To City of 
OVERLAPPING TAX AND ASSESSMENT DEBT Outstanding Applicable(1) Campbell

Santa Clara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone W-1 $165,020,000 2.126% $3,508,325
Campbell Union High School District 143,980,000 18.362% $26,437,608
Cambrian School District 19,894,944 26.321% $5,236,548
Campbell Union School District 104,347,213 27.982% $29,198,437
Moreland School District 72,492,206 10.932% $7,924,848
West Valley -Mission Community College District 86,325,000 8.034% $6,935,351
City of Campbell 1915 Act Bonds 195,000 100.000% $195,000

    TOTAL GROSS OVERLAPPING TAX AND ASSESSMENT DEBT $79,436,117

DIRECT AND OVERLAPPING GENERAL FUND OBLIGATION DEBT:

Santa Clara County General Fund Obligations $895,655,000 2.126% $19,041,625
Santa Clara County Board of Education Certificates of Participation 15,445,000         2.126% 328,361
Santa Clara County Vector Control District Certificates of Participation 4,275,000           2.126% 90,887
Santa Clara County Pension Obligations 389,484,822       2.126% 8,280,447
City of Campbell Certificates of Participation 22,350,150         100.000% 22,350,150
Midpeninsula Regional Open Space District General Fund Obligations 140,840,193       0.004% 5,634

    TOTAL OVERLAPPING GENERAL FUND OBLIGATION DEBT $50,097,103

GROSS COMBINED TOTAL DEBT $129,533,220

(1) Percntage of overlapping agency's assessed valuation located within boundaries of the City
(2) Excludes tax and revenue anticipation notes, revenue, mortgage revenue and tax allocation bonds and non-bonded capital lease obligations.

RATIOS TO 2007-08 ASSESSED VALUATION:
  Total Overlapping Tax and Assessment Debt 1.33%

RATIOS TO  ADJUSTED 2007-08 ASSESSED VALUATION:
Combined Direct Debt ($22,350,150) 0.42%
Combined Total Debt 2.46%

State School Building Aid Repayable as of 6/30/08 : $0

Note: Prepared for the City of Campbell by California Municipal Statistics, Inc.
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CITY OF CAMPBELL
COMPUTATION OF LEGAL BONDED DEBT MARGIN

June 30, 2008

ASSESSED VALUATION:

Secured property assessed value, net of
exempt real property $5,983,518,956

BONDED DEBT LIMIT (3.75% OF ASSESSED VALUE) (a) $224,381,961

AMOUNT OF DEBT SUBJECT TO LIMIT:

Total Bonded Debt $46,985,150

Less Tax Allocation Bonds and Sales Tax Revenue
 Bonds, Certificate of Participation not subject to limit 46,985,150

Amount of debt subject to limit 0

LEGAL BONDED DEBT MARGIN $224,381,961

Total net debt 
Total Net Debt Legal applicable to the limit

Fiscal Debt Applicable to Debt as a percentage
Year Limit Limit Margin of debt limit

1999 $111,878,334 $111,878,334 0.00%
2000 122,044,594 122,044,594 0.00%
2001 135,520,105 135,520,105 0.00%
2002 154,755,207 154,755,207 0.00%
2003 158,284,021 158,284,021 0.00%
2004 165,627,191 165,627,191 0.00%
2005 171,367,321 171,367,321 0.00%
2006 184,364,044 184,364,044 0.00%
2007 202,535,410 202,535,410 0.00%
2008 224,381,961 224,381,961 0.00%

NOTE:
(a) California Government Code, Section 43605 sets the debt limit at 15%.  The

Code section was enacted prior to the change in basing assessed value to full market 
value when it was previously 25% of market value.  Thus, the limit shown as 3.75% 
is one-fourth the limit to account for the adjustment of showing assessed valuation
at full cash value.
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CITY OF CAMPBELL
BONDED DEBT PLEDGED REVENUE COVERAGE  

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY TAX ALLOCATION BONDS
LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Tax Debt Service Requirements
Fiscal Increment
Year Revenue Principal Interest Total Coverage

* 1999 $2,427,353 $3,907,263 $1,040,724 $4,947,987 0.49
2000 2,589,902 132,480 813,242 945,722 2.74
2001 3,210,975 138,690 1,227,635 1,366,325 2.35
2002 4,470,776 146,970 1,222,830 1,369,800 3.26
2003 4,315,786 715,000 1,658,472 2,373,472 1.82
2004 4,325,391 535,000 1,076,227 1,611,227 2.68
2005 4,268,551 390,000 1,422,678 1,812,678 2.35
2006 4,151,860 530,000 1,211,918 1,741,918 2.38
2007 4,679,722 495,000 1,291,096 1,786,096 2.62
2008 5,349,414 510,000 1,263,668 1,773,668 3.02

*  Includes advance refunding and defeased debt principal payment

Source: City of Campbell Annual Financial Statements
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CITY OF CAMPBELL
DEMOGRAPHIC AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS

LAST TEN FISCAL YEARS

Total Per Capita Santa Clara City
Fiscal City Personal Personal Unemployment County Population
Year Population Income (000's) Income       Rate (%) Population % of County

1999 39,871 17,424,026 43,701 3.2% 1,715,374 2.32%
2000 40,826 22,125,651 54,195 2.7% 1,736,722 2.35%
2001 38,672 19,187,113 49,615 2.8% 1,723,680 2.24%
2002 38,401 17,781,583 46,305 6.3% 1,719,565 2.23%
2003 38,300 17,757,029 46,363 7.5% 1,729,917 2.21%
2004 38,179 18,758,106 49,132 6.4% 1,731,422 2.21%
2005 38,415 19,866,833 51,716 4.9% 1,759,585 2.18%
2006 38,408 20,649,796 53,764 4.1% 1,773,258 2.17%
2007 39,748 22,314,803 56,141 3.8% 1,808,056 2.20%
2008 40,161 23,513,916 58,549 4.4% 1,837,075 2.19%

Source: California State Department of Finance; Employment Development Department
Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. Department of Commerce

Note: Unemployment rates for FY2001-2008 are FY average; prior to FY 2001 are June 30.
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CITY OF CAMPBELL
Top Ten Principal Employers

Current Year and Nine Years Ago

2007-08 1998-99
Percentage Percentage

Number of of Total City Number of of Total City
Employer Employees Rank Employment Employees Rank Employment

Qualcom Inc. 325 1 1.5%

JDA Software Group 300 2 1.4%

Fry's Electronics 287 3 1.4% 244 3 1.0%

Home Depot 257 4 1.2% 287 1 1.2%

Whole Foods 235 5 1.1% 230 4 0.9%

Barracuda Networks Inc 210 6 1.0%

City of Campbell 161 7 0.8% 154 6 0.6%

Safeway 159 8 0.8%

Mohler, Nixon & Williams Accountancy 150 9 0.7% 150 7 0.6%

Durham School Services LP 143 10 0.7% 143 8 0.6%

Zilog, Inc. 250 2 1.0%

Mervyn's 195 5 0.8%

Elephant Bar 141 9 0.6%

Pacific Netsoft Inc. 138 10 0.6%

     Subtotal 2,227 10.5% 1,932 8.0%

Total City Day Population 21,200 * 24,300
  

Source: City Campbell - California Employment Development Department
              *Data unavailable for FY 98-99.  Data shown is from FY 97-98. 
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1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Function
General government 19.37       19.37       19.86       24.11       24.11       
Public safety 74.32       75.73       79.10       80.85       80.85       
Public works 45.14       46.88       48.88       50.95       50.59       
Community development 12.48       12.48       13.48       13.48       13.47       
Recreation & community services 44.19       49.83       52.14       54.87       52.79       
Total 195.50     204.29     213.46     224.26     221.81     

2004 2005* 2006** 2007** 2008***

Function
General government 20.52       19.63       19.63       19.63       23.77       
Public safety 79.90       80.85       82.11       79.60       72.39       
Public works 52.79       53.07       53.11       51.87       47.10       
Community development 13.47       13.47       13.47       13.22       13.23       
Recreation & community services 52.62       54.53       52.93       56.82       56.20       
Total 219.30     221.55     221.25     221.14     212.69     

Source:  City of Campbell, CA Budget Documents
  *  Includes a Total of 10.25 Frozen Positions
**  Includes a Total of 16.35 Frozen Positions
***Includes a Total of 11.1 Frozen Positions

CITY OF CAMPBELL
Full-Time Equivalent City Government Employees by Function

Last Ten Fiscal Years
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Function/Program
Public safety:

Fire:
    Fire calls for service 70 94 92 100 119
    Medical aid calls 1,470 1,798 1,777 1,411 1,801
Police:
    Police calls for Service 22,487 23,685 21,731 22,166 22,961
    Law violations:
        Arrests 1,486 1,555 1,455 1,553 1,586
        Traffic violations 7,327 6,611 5,871 6,329 6,545
        Parking violations 4,432 4,171 4,146 3,457 2,686

Public works:
Miles of streets (major) 14 14 14 15 15
Miles of Streets (secondary) 74 74 74 77 77
Potholes repaired 150 100 100 145 182

Culture and recreation:
Community Services:
        Recreation class participants 27,096 28,871 30,096 31,887 31,826
        Performing Arts Center performances 5 6 5 6 6

Wastewater
Miles of sewers (storm) 42 42 42 42 42
Miles of sewers (sanitary - entire district) 484 484 484 484 484
Miles of sewers (sanitary - Campbell only) 125 125 125 125 125

Solid Waste
Refuse Landfilled (tons per year) n/a n/a 40,000 35,432 29,585
Recyclables Processed (tons per year) n/a n/a 20,000 17,362 17,702

Source: City of Campbell
Note: n/a denotes information not available.

Fiscal Year

CITY OF CAMPBELL, CALIFORNIA
Operating Indicators by Function/Program

Last Five Fiscal Years
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Function/Program
Public safety:

Fire stations 1 1 1 1 1
Police stations 1 1 1 1 1
Police patrol units 12 12 11 11 11

Public works
Miles of streets 88 88 88 92 92
Street lights 2,312 2,362 2,362 2,362 2,532
Traffic Signals 39 40 42 42 42

Culture and recreation:
Community services:

City parks 11 11 11 11 11
City parks acreage 86 86 86 86 86
Playgrounds 5 5 5 5 7
City trails 1 1 1 1 1
City trails miles 3 3 3 3 3
Historic house (museum) 1 1 1 1 1
Community gardens 1 1 1 1 1
Community centers 1 1 1 1 1
Adult centers 1 1 1 1 1
Sports centers 1 1 1 1 1
Performing arts centers 1 1 1 1 1
Swimming pools 1 1 1 1 1
Tennis courts 8 8 8 8 8
Baseball/softball diamonds 3 3 3 3 3
Soccer/football fields 3 3 3 3 9

Library:
City Libraries 1 1 1 1 1

Source: City of Campbell
Note: Data prior to FY 2004 is not displayed due to the lack of consistent source documents.

Fiscal Year

`
Capital Asset Statistics by Function/Program

Last Five Fiscal Years
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